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CASE 

NUMBER DATE SUBJECT 

 

09-056 27-Oct-2009 Abuse of position 

08-113 07-Apr-2009 Mismanagement 

07-095 06-Jul-2009 Fraud 

09-53 10-Jul-2009 Environmental 

09-55 17-Jun-2009 Train failed to stop at station 

09-074 29-Jun-2009 Assist other agency 

09-068 08-Jul-2009 Assist DHS OIG 

09-034 19-May-2009 Abuse of position 

09-035 29-Sep-2009 Assist other agency 

09-85 11-Sep-2009 Unclaimed AMTRAK property 

09-018 20-Nov-2009 Accenture 

09-155 18-Nov-2009 Misuse of Segway 

08-126 11-Feb-2009 Eavesdropping 

08-127 06-Jan-2009 Assist other agency 

08-087 03-Jul-2009 Theft 

08-005 28-Jul-2008 weapons/sexual harassment 

08-113 05-Nov-2009 Fraud 

08-138 13-Jul-2009 Assist other agency 

08-140 18-Nov-2009 Assist other agency 

08-152 08-Jun-2009 Abuse of position 

07-078 08-Oct-2008 Compensation levels and reporting 

 



NATIONAL RAI LROAD PASSENGER CORPORATI ON 

Inspector General , Legal Counsel's Office, lOG Street. NE, Suite 3E400, Washington, DC 20002 

AIV\TRAK 

August 10, 2010 

Re: Freedom of Information Act Request 

Enclosed are reasonably segregable portions of documents from Amtrak's Office of 
Inspector General (OIG) that are responsive to your March 3,2010 Freedom of 
Information Act (FOIA) Request for copies of closing reports for a specified list of 
investigations, which was received by Amtrak's Office of the Inspector General (OIG) 
on March 8,2010. 

With regard to all enclosed OIG reports, the redacted portions were determined to be 
exempt from disclosure for the following reasons: 

The names, titles, locations and other personal identifying information relating to 
suspects, targets, sources, witnesses and other individuals have been redacted and are 
being withheld pursuant to Exemptions 6 and 7(C). Exemption 7(C) provides 
protection for personal information contained in law enforcement records, recognizing 
that law enforcement records, such as these reports, are inherently more invasive of 
privacy than other types of records. An individual whose name or other personal 
identifying information is disclosed in connection with an investigation may become 
the subject of rumor and innuendo. Release of names and other personal identifying 
information could subject those individuals lito unanticipated and unwanted injury to 
their reputations, and to derogatory publicity or interferences arising from their 
connection to law enforcement." See, e.g., Ruston v. DOT, No. 06-0224, 2007 WL 809698, 
at *5 (D.D.C Mar. 15, 2007). Names of individuals who are not Amtrak employees are 
likewise subject to redaction under Exemption 7(C), which permits categorical 
withholding of information that identifies third parties in law enforcement records, for 
the same reasons noted above. 

In addition, Exemption 6 protects the privacy interest of individuals 
identified in connection with an OIG investigation, whose substantial interest 
in personal identity protection outweighs any public interest in disclosure of 
information that could be used to identify them. In cases such as these, the 
public's interest in the identity of such individuals is minimal because the 
information reveals nothing about the activities or programs of Amtrak. 
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Similarly, OIG agent names are being withheld pursuant to Exemptions 6 and 
7(C). Courts have consistently held that OIG law enforcement agents have 
"substantial interest[s] in nondisclosure of their identities and their 
connection[s] to particular investigations." See, ~., Neely v. FBI, 208 F.3d 
461,464-66 (4th Cir. 2000). 

If you wish to appeal OIG's claim of exemption for any of the documents described 
above, you may file an appeal with Ted Alves, Inspector General, at the address above, 
within thirty days of the date of this letter. We apologize for the unavoidable delay in 
responding to your request. We have not assessed any charges to you for processing 
this request. 

If you have any questions concerning this response to your request, please contact me. 

Sincerely, 

7(fflLu~':;;Pb1ulW~ 
Kathleen L. Ranowsky U 
Deputy Counsel to the Inspector General 
National Railroad Passenger Corporation 
10 G Street, N.E., Suite 3E-576 
Washington, D.C 20002 

cc: Sharron Hawkins, Amtrak FOIA Officer 
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Dec. 3. 2009 1 :54PM 

TO: 

YJROMl 

Subject: 

Na tiOklA1 Rnib'o~d Passenger Cot}Jo)'ation 
Office of the Jnspectol' Gene) .. ~l 

Office of rnvesfJ~atlon8 

CLOSING REPORT 

Oetobel' 21.2009 

Depnty Inspector GeneraVCo\\nsel -ChlefInspectol' 

Closing Repo't Ca~e tJ 09·056 

.'BACI{GROUNl) 

No. 0240 P. 3 

Oetobel' 27, 2009, the Office of the rn~pect<)I' Gelleral Office of Illv6stigattons ("OX") 
Issued 0 Monagement Repol't to Willhlln 0gcratl11f Officot whicll 8ubsrantlated 
several allegations lnode _ _ The basis 1m' 
those allegatIons wa& that claiming "business h.'aveI'> [0. 

commute from his residence in SpecificaUy, _bad 
been advlsed by scv¢1'ft1 SUbOl'd!nRtcs that suoh action was not Oilly a violation of Amh'8k Policy. 
but that it was tUi abuse of his position to do so, _ continued to do so wltho\lt ,-egqrd to 
polfcy. _ continued abusing his posltJon by driving his company assigned. GSA Jeasedl 

vebiGle to and from _ t wiJhout lluthorimtioll alld used Amtrak leased vehicles to 
movo personal ft""iruro fi"om his l'esldenco In to a temporary apartment in 

_ Additionlllly~ _ reported lIsed die GSA Jel\sed vehloles QS 

his persol1ftl vehlole whlfe off-dllty, 

01 substantiated 80venll of tllo flbovo listed allegations of abuse by Mr. _. OJ also 
~ub8t8ntiated sevel'a! othel' instances of dishonesty by _ w.hiCl1 Wet'o IlIo)\lded In tho 
ManagemoJlt Repol"t. 

rucCOMMENDAT10NS TO MANAG:EMENTI 

or issued a Management report On Octobel' 27. 2009 to William Crosbie with the following 
l'econunendations: 

Amtl'al< Managoment shollid requit'o _ to l1l1dcI'go a t!tprougb back ground check if ho is to 
be ,oelllllled by the company. 

Amfl'ak Management should consider ~ppropl'intely d isoiplining _fol- tho following ''eRSOIUJ: 

I) He abused his PO$itioll QS (l member of Amtrak Management by Instl'uctillg his 
subol'dinates to book his commute to bis place of residence and bll.Ck fo work liS bona tide 
(valid) "business t,';'\vel» depriving theoompllny of an avel'48c "OVOlmo of $2,J80.00 had 
he complied with AmtrAk policy. ~s Mtlol1s wei" ill direot violation of lbii1 Pass 
Polley. His excuse that rio was \lot informed lacks c1'ediblllty because he has worked for 
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Noy.25. 2009 7:16AM No. 0200 P. 3 

the l'allroad 
with the same .. VI" .......... '" 

yesl'S and Am tt'41 k 3 years) both companies jssue l'oil passes 
and policies. 

2) Sjnce OJ's second intelviewwith Ollla/! been Informed that _ftA!lbooked 
his commute to and fi'om in the coach CDr but upon boarding the train he 
ImflcatGS to OBS find ftboftt'd the ft'ain tlm.t he is a membei' ot tho 
Bxcc'ltivo Stftff lind asks to be accomlnocfared with uoomott(l, 

3) _continues to utilize suboJ'dlnate personnel as his personlll soolllr secretaries bi 
demanding that they book travel for his wife, AS recently (UI Seprembel' 2-3) 2009, 
has also indic.Qted to employees that he has fnsfli.lcted his wire to identifY his position as Il 
member of Bxecutive Staff to ellSUI'6 thAt S110 Is upgraded fo a roomette. 

4) _8 responses to OJ was deceptive and fplS(l wJlen he admitted driving a GSA 
oompany vehicl~ to • only Once lind that 110 had conducted Amtrak 
Inlslnos8wbile driving the vehicle. OI vel'ified witness statements and tlte 
productioll of g~ receipts, And phone l'ecords dlllt .dil'Oiiv.O.iliiir .... ;o. 
ftssJgnod to Ihe Meclmllical Depll11ment to his home _ 01 
Sl.lbstllntiated thftt fle d fd so ilt Ie(lst twice without a"tboJ:j~lltion ,,1<1 wltl}Ol1t l'cgard to Ihe 
Unbility ho was potentially h10111Tb1S fol' Amtrak) by rhe vehicles impropel' use. 
Additionally, lho cost offner was absorbed by Amtrak at a cost otat leRst $221,91 whioh 
was chfttged against tlte GSA Credit Curd as .$tlpported by I'ecoipts. 

5) instance, WhOt'e on April 8. 2009,_impl'opcl'ly bad his assistant 
the cOmpallY FedEx account to send tl'l;( pallets to his nccoUittant_ 

than tako J'esponslbHity. be placed blaine on Ids newly hlt'cd assistant. 
OJ had to walk_stop by step through the process bofore he W()\.lld considol' that h(> 
hnd foiled to glvo tho PI'O}lOI' instn\ctiollS to his assistant nnd was reSI)OnslbJo fot' the 
Inlsuso of the company accotlnt, UnfOl'ttlnatoly, Attempted to negate OI's finding, 
wben on July 31, 2009. _landed hIs assistant a check for $148.92 Rnd InsMloted Jler 
to '~nakc sOmething up and telltheil1 that it was Yoll who mario the enol' (for the Fed'Ex. 
81ld Hotel) 1\11(\ send them this clleol<," 

6) _ ffilsely repOl1ed to his supervisol'S Ih~t he had jllst received llotification of II 
',"amily Bmol'gC>lloy" which neoossitated that he d6pnrt t\ conference It day early to tl'tlVel 
l10me to handle the family emerge.noy •• failed in ad\li$o his supervlsol' 
tbllt tho family emergenoy hAd occun-ed in • two weelcs earlier, When 
01' initially bl'Ooclied tho subJeot, _stue)c to thl) story until OI advi8ed 111m that they 
intended to check with [he police depill1ment wbel'o the incIdent oco\ll1'ed. It \VIIS only 

ttcd that the incIdent with his niece ocourl'ed two weeks e!.wliel' in 
01 contaoted tllo _ ponce Deparrmfmt flI1d 

"' ......... ,'" Office both law enforcement were located h1 
jl:ItiiSdi.CliCllll in ftnd lIl'ound 01 was unable to identify ~n'y cl'lme 
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IVOV, l,). LttV~ t: I bAM No, 0200 P. 4 

7) _ falsely olAimed that his t1lgbt on April I, 2009, (dul'illg thIs ftll:;c UFAmlly 
Bmergenot') had lu.l'ived Jate and duo to the lAte an'lval ha missed his cODlleotioll whiQh 
reqllired him to take a hotel rOom for Ihelligllt at a cost of $144,99. 01 had verified that 
his flrht(PJightl#. on that dRY WflS not del$,t and had IUTlved 011 timo. OJ advised 

that they had verified thnt fact with ollce Department, Airport Detail. Xt 
was only tllen that._admltted tbat his flighr Wl\8 not delayed but that s 
flIght had been delayed find that he misrepresented .hoso facts on his expense I'ePOlt, 

8) 01 Identified 811 incIdent where _Ilad made a vel'bAI l'e(lUest to purchase n digital 
OOlnera and beell dOllied by his supervisor _ who instruoted him to tltilf2e tile 
cRlltera on his oell pbOlUl, _ dir~cted ~ll1ate to purchase the 
dig~t81 ollmera anyway wUh his : ; P-clltd. _ dh'ection and 
purchased tllo digital CRm6!'a find pl:O$onted It to _, • submitted a pm'chase (ll'del' 

whioh was tllell officially denied by on May 11, 2009, hOW¢VCl' it took_ 
lin a.dditional 18 days to l'Otu111 tho camera. 

9) _& artendanc~ record.lI~ indlcated'above. allows him to take of(an'll'tlltle 

witho\lll'egard to Amtrllk'~ polloy. F\lltnel', _had tasked 
veJ'liY that _ was actually in attendance. 
utilized ill making that detel'minatlon wa9 callJng on flis cell phone. 
reasoned that if_ answered Ibe CAl[. _was working, That method was flawed 
beclluse tl16 cell phone would ring at any Jocation a tower could l'eceive till) tl'ansmlssion. 
A mOl'e reasonable method to confirm Ilis pl'6sence at a particular WOl'k site should btwO' 
been utilized (tn, 8 land line call might have been more reasonable in estllbflshfng that 

_ was fit a pftl'dcular location), 

10) OJ dctctmined that_ftliled to document his sick rime lmd pel'sontd timo in SAP M 
requll'ed by Amtrak Policy, _ took 110 roSpOllSiblfity for MY of his failures but vel')' 
quick.y shifted the blaine to bls assf$tftllt. 

II) Amtrak Ml\nagement shOUld ensm-e that _ l'epay Allltmk fOl' the costs associated 
witb his misuso of Ids fall ()!ISS prIvllegos and any other falsifications sub)l1ltted by hIm 
flrld used to justify reimbursements pnid to him, along with those that have been 
identified in rllis l'OpOlt 

12) Finally,_s abus6 of his Rail Pass pl'lvlJege ShOl,ld be considered Rlld Am11'1lk Policy 
be applied reglU'dJng Ids pe~Ollall1se orth& pass, SuoJ, abU:;(lS in the past have required 
that the empJoyee}oso the- l150 of tho ,'(ill paS9. 

MANAGEMENT'S :RESPONSE: 

On November 25, 2009. 01l'~oelved a response fl'Om Mr. Crosbie whi.oh stated: 

"This is in respons~ to your Ocrobor 21, 2009. Management RePOlt addressed ro me j'egarding 
certaIn actiVitleg involvjng I I was very disturbed by tho 
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. , IVOV. I.,). iUU~ I: rbAM No. 0200 P. 5 

facts unoovered in this !'fJPOIt and quickly determined tbat we would adopt the OIG 
recommendation. 

l3ased on tbe infOl'lJl811on contAined in tile repolt and the attllched e),:hibltst and after conferJ'ing 
with legal cO\lOsal, we icnninsted Mi', _'s employment effective close of business October 
29. :2009. GIven that 'Wo took these Immediate S~PSI and again athu' discussioll with legill 
counseJ, I determined fhat we w01dd fOl'¢go IIny attempt to seel< l'ofmbllrsement from Mr. _ 
fOl' any amounts which might be owed to Amtrak due to flis unlluthol'i7ed activ'tfes. 

(apprecIate the thorouSl1 investigatIon and development of facls contliined in this l'epolt. Please 
do not hesitate to contact me ffyon have any qnestions." 

"RECOMMl!:NDATIONS: 

Close this case. Management hils takell the nec6SSOlY steps to cOl'reot this abuse by tel'lnlnaring 

tM.m ••• ser from hf. position. / f r/ 
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Apr. 8. 2009 4: 16AM 

NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATioN 
OFFICE-OF iHE INSPECTOR GENERAL 

OFFICE ,OF INVE;SrlGATIONS 
INVEiSllGATIVE REPORT 

I: .. * ...... .. . ' 

TITLE: Mismanagement 

CASE NUMBER: 08-113 

DATE OF REPORT: April 7, 2009 

REPORT PREPARED BY: SSA ••• IIIi_ 
Report of Interview: ___ ~ __ _ 
Report of Documents: _--___ -
Other Actlv1ty (Describe): _____ ...-' 

No.1422 P. 2 

Management responded In a timely fashion to Ol's referral of March 3, 2009, and 
acted affirmatively on all the recommendations referenced in said referral. 
According to said response, a total of $4900 will be collected from the owners of 
Private Cars and ___ Additionally, 
management audIted all Private Car accou~t of saId audit 
correoted billing worksheets Were completed and sent to the Amtrak Finance 
Department In Chicago for collection. ' 

Additionally, management also provided 01 with copIes of Amtrak VP ••• _s fee waIver correspondence dated March 19, 2009, for private car 
activities at WAS UnIon StatIon's Anniversary Celebration. 's waiver was 
required to comply with Amtral< private car regulations. 

Having affirmatively acted on all of ai' recommendations outlined in said referrallt 
is recommended that this case be closed. 

Deputy Inspector General/Counsel's Signature 

08-113 
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J u l. 6. 2009 9: 25AM No. 2220 

NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

OmnCEOFnNESTIGATIONS 
lNVESTIGATIVE REPORT 

TITLE: 
CASE NUMBER: 

DATE OF REPORTI 
REPOllT PREPARED BY: 
Report of Interviow: 
Report ofOocuments: 
Other Activity (Desoribe): 

Assist U.S. Railroad RetirtmeDt Board OIG 
07·095 

JuIy~/JjJJ1 
SSA ____ 'v/'( 

P. 1 

Senior Special Asent 
Office of Inspector General 
case involving formt!r Amtrak 

~~~~~=~~u.s. Railroad Retirement Board (RRB), 
1) rCQllet$3d ors assistance it) his 

lipdlDp 

••• was involuntarily separated from her employmentJ with Amtrak on October 28, 2006 
after she faUed 10 :return from unpaid Family and Medical Leave Act leave. applied 
for. and was paid, $7912.00 in R.RB sick benefits between Octobel' 17,2005, and July 15.2006. 

_admitted to 
tbis timt'l ftame. 
RRB fraud penalties. 

RmmmtDdatimtf! 

that she bad had been employed by CSX Corporation durfng 
agreed to making complete restitution Wld paying $331.00 in civil 

CJose elISe pending development of further infonnatloll. 

Deputy ,hlSpeetOl' General/Counsel's Signature: ----=::;:;"....,j;,...q;...<'+-...,!---4---=.:..,r---=---,r---

1 Crawley Is JneUgiblc fur Amtralc re·hire. 



Jul 13 09 07:14a Amtrak OIG-NYFO 

Jul. 10. 2009 10: 14AM 
212-630-6104 2 p. 

.'w. 'JL\f I .._ 

NATlONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION 
OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL 

OmCE OF INVESTIGATIONS 
INVESTIGATIVE cLoSING REPORT 

TITl.'E: Other:-Envir()Mlotltal CASE NUMBER~ 00-53 
DA:TEOFREPOIlT: ~ LA 
REPORTPREPAREDBY:_SSA'F'" 

r. lJNI)INGS OF '.ACT AND RE<;ONMENDATIONS 

A. FlNDlNGS OF FACT 

1. The Office of Imipector Genexal ("'0l0"). Office of Investigations C'er'), 
received information via the OIG Hotline aIlcgiug that the drinking water 011 
ilie 1 :45 PM train ftom BOS to WAS (train no. 135) on April 2S, 2009, tasted 
of sulfut and $l1ieJJed of sewage. 

2. 

3, 

4. 

5. 

OJ refen:ed this matter to Field F,.nvironmental 
Specia.1isr. for investigation .••• provided a. ,response to OI detailing the 
result dfhis inwstigation . 

••• mdicated to 01 that be had reviewed all of !he MAP 21A reports fOI 

train no. 135" for April 25, 2009, and 1here were no indications of drinking 
water pl'Oblems indicated that none o/the coacb cars on tram nD. 135 
'that day had l'CCcnt random sampling petformed on the drinking water supply, 
However, stated that all of those C08C.lh Cal:S had been recently 
serviced as part of the Preventive Maintenance ("PM),) progrlUIl betWeen 
February 13,2009 and Apri121, 2009 • 

••• also .indioated. that tho potable drinking water used on board is strictly 
regulated by the Food and Drug Administration (,'FDA" stated that 
each water bose used to deliver water to the trains in the Southampton 
Mechanical Service and Inspeetioo Facility is FDA appro-.ed IlJJ.d eath no2.zle 
adaptor is .saniti2ed OD a weekly basis. 

~one1uded tha.t since the allegation was not received by Amtrak: until 
~ys after the trip in question. no on site analysis could. be perfbrmed 
thus the maintenance records were the o.o1y SOUfCe of infonnation availa.ble. 
Since these .records did not contam any indications of problems with the 
drinking water on tl'8in no. 135 on Aprll2S, 2009, s investigation did 
Dot sustain The allegation. 

E:\my documenm\CJosed Cases\09·53 closing report.docKlftF 1 of2 



,JUI '1;.:1 Ul:l U/:lba AmtraK UIG-NYI-O 

J U 1. 1 O. 2009 I ~: 14AM 
212-630-6104 p.3 

I'U. V L. U If. J 

B. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Clo$e case pending further infonnatioll. 

Chieflnspector:. ___________ --=:!I---+-~--"---~-

Deputy Inspector Oen.eraJlCounsel:. __________ .... J-I-~_~-+!-/lutrf-+-

E:\my documents\C1osc:d Cases\09-53 closing report.docKPag~ 2. of 2 
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NA'il0NAL RAlLROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION 
OFFICE OF THE lNSPECTOR GENERAL 

OFFICE OF .INVESTIGATIONS 
1N\1E8TIGATlYX CLOSING REPORT 

TITLEs Other-Train F8f1cd to Stop at Station CASE NUMBER: 09-5's 
DATEOFlU.i:PORT: ~ fv" 
DPORTPREPARED BY=---a SSA 

L fINDINGS OF PACT AND gCOMMENJ)ATI0,9 

A. JrllWINGS QlYACT 

1. Tho O.fficc of Inspector <Jene.tal 

2. 

3. 

4. 

received infonnation 
daughter 

an unsafe situation by A.m.1rak 
{;()nClucf()tlS _and no. _failed to 
make the scheduled station Stop on AprIl 18) 2009. 
_ indicated that he had spoken with both Conductor~ to the train's 
depamu:e ftom when.his daughter boarded. _ aIlcaed that the 
train fiPIed to stop allow lUs daughter to deuain, and then made an 
\lD$cheduled atop at a Qtossing .In _ wllero lJi:t dn.ughtcr 20l oft the 
train to wait for trampol1ation at a restaurant near the CfDssmg, which he 
olalmed was an unsafe area. 

~rcfcrred the matter to 
____ Passenger Services, for lnVC'BtlI'!:tm.on. 

01 receJved. _$ response on June 3b 2009. _provided the Amtrak 
DeIay Repolt Itld the Train StatuI Histol1 tot train _for Apr11IB, 2009. as 
well as the passenger record. for _ lor that tdp (Sel) Exhibit I), _ 
srated that tlte records indicated that train 500 did stop at SLM on tba~ 
end that twenty three (23) passengers boarded and three (3) passengers 
detrained at that atop. further indicated that _was not hooked as 
an uaderage ttaveler or as a passenger needm.g speciiI"Ss8rstance. 

stated that Atntmk Assi8tant CondUCtor _ had 8lUlO\1nced the 
in each oar out had not mado au. IWDoWlcement on the PA. nor bad 
a seat check above _8 seat •. However. Boted tbat 

•• had been. weari.nS e:uphf)r.\eJ and she had to uk for 
times before being heard, Wheo._ approached 

the train left _ and asked for bel' destination. he noted. that was 
wearing headphoncs and speculated that she had not heard the amlouncemeo.t 
of arrival in" According to _ and _and 
_requested that be allowed to at they had 

E:\my documents\OMed Cases\09-55 closing report.dooKPage 1 oi3 
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PAGE 03/04 
P. J 

Conduotors' oiM's of retnm 'tl'aDBportation from. _ 
also told _ that he had walked _ into the rostaunmf: in 

spoken to htr mother on tho telephone and that _. mother 
ill.aJtcatce(l to .hhn that evetytbi:ng was fine. 

5, _ indicated that roth_end 
regarding their handling oftbis situation, was also counseled for 
failing to fonQ~ seat check procedures. spot checks have 
been set up on __ on her _ checlc and detraining processes. 

B. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Close case. 

E;\my documents\Ciosed Csscs\09-55 closing report.docI<Page 2 of 3 
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No. 0144 P.4 

UIIlBITS 

1. Copies of the Amtrak DeJay Report and the Train Status Histo.ty for train. 
Aprll18.2009. 

B;\my doouments\Closed Cases\09-55 closing report.docKPage 3 of 3 



Jun. 29. 2009 9:27AM 

NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION 
OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL 

OFFICE OF INVESTIGATIONS 
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT 

TITLE: Assist Other Agency 
CASE NUMBER: 09-074 
DATE OF REPORT: June 
REPORT PREPARED BY: SA 

Report of Interview: 
Report of Documents: 
Other Activity (Describe): Closing Repon 

Allention: 

No.2124 P. 112 

On June 8, 2009, I received an allegation from 
Police Department, thatAmtrak employee 
drua possession. _requested ail personnel records for 
(see Attached). 

Detective_ 
was arrested last ~ 

assist with his investigation 

FiDdiDg; 

On June 25,2009, I was notified that~ust send a subpoena to Hwnan Resources to retrieve 
1he requested infon:nation. I provided the contact infonnation for Human Resources to_ 

Recommendation: 

It is recommended that 1his case be closed pending the development of furthff}' infon:nation. 

Supervisor's Signature: 

Deputy JnspectorGeneraIlCounseI's Stg1ttatl.1il'e: _______ ~~7---~~----



Jul. 8. 2009 9:55AM No. 2234 

NATIONAL RA1LROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION 
OmCE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

TITLE: 
CASE NUMBER: 

DATE OF REPORT: 

REPORT PREPARED BY: 
Report oflnterview: 
Report of Documents: 
Other Activity (Describe): 

OFFICE OF INVESTIGATIONS 
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT 

Assist U.S. Department ofHomelaDd &emity OIG 

09-068 
July 8,2009 

C10sinS Report 

P. 1 

United States Department of Homeland Security 
requested assistance in conducting an audJt of the 

Transportation Administration's effectiveness with Amtfakts interests in New York 
Penn Station (NYP), a contact with an Amtrak official involved with emergency 
management at NYP. already made contact with the Amtrak Police Department at 
NYP and they referred him to the Office of Investigation. 

Supervisory Special coordinated a meeting between DHS-OIG and the 
Amtrak Office of Security stralreav "" ___ ':_1 Operations station action team coo:rdinatcr at 
NYP on JW1e 10;2009. 

ReeOJDDlelldatJolS 

Close case pending development of further information. 

Regio.oa.l Supervisor's Signature: 



LOS ANGELES DIG 

NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

OFFlCE OF INVESTIGATIONS 
INVESTIGATIVE <-roSING REPORT 

PAGE 04/05 
p.4 

TITLE: Abuse ofPusitlon-_ CASE NUMBER: 09-034 
DATE OF REPORT: ~ ~ 
REPORTPREPAREDBY:_SS~SA 

1. miDlNGS OllACT AND BECOMMMDA TIQ.:riS. 

A· F1NplNGS 91 FACT 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

The Office of Inspector Oeneral ("OW Otl'ioc of Investigations (''Of,) received information 
alleging 'that ), 'f1'lllin Master, boarded trdin nwnbet • with two 
friends on f'ebruaxy 20,2009. Allegedly, _directed a Conductor to place his friends in 
bwiness class even thougb the friends il!ad tickets .6. coach travel. According to _ the 
ConductoT :felt intimidated aud complied, and asked the Conductor for his name in case 
any issuos arose. It was also alleged that has taken similar action.~ in the Pllst. 

~11, OI issued a Referral to Managelllent to 
_ for handling or investigation of the nu<o,!S"u,vu 

On May 11, 2009, 01 received a response from .. (Se~ 2) indicating that ~s 
version of lIVeo.ts differed from the allegation, and that _ had admitted be s~ 
.fri.o.nds in the bead car of the train because the friends were unfamiliar with Amtrak. _ 
claimed that he realized he had seated hlti tHcnds ill a business cLass/cafe caret but that the 
Conductor had told him that movins the friends was not nocessary. The response further stated 
that _ has been counse~ proper I'rocedufeS for allowing p3$'stlogers to be seated in 
bus~ olblJ. AddltionaJly, _ has been directed to make a $32 restitution pa.ymellt to 
A.mttak to account for the lost revenue Amtrak suffered because the two passengers did not pay 
the business class tick~ price. 

_ provided written documentation to 01 veriiying thai _ has paid $32 to Amtrak. 

Deputy luspeetor GoneraIlCoUl.sel:, __ --~ ................. --Dl1te,.:...t _...,.~""'I1Lr...;;0_'tJ'f--~_~--I---~-

Closing Report 09·34.docL Paglllof2 



2009 12:09PM 

NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION 
OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL 

OFFICE OF INVESTIGATIONS 
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT 

TITLE: Assist Other Agency 
CASE NUMBER: 09-035 
DATE or REPORT: September 
REPORT PREPARED BY: SA 

Report of lntemew: 
Report of Documents: 
Other Activity (Describe): Closmg Report 

A1Iegadon: 

No. 3078 P. 1 

On March 4, 2009, I received a from an outside lsw enforcement ag~cy for travel history 
information for one The re'luestwasft'om_ 

with District of _ who stated that he was 
reterenc,c to a federal sex offender registration violation. _ is 

requesting travel information on_or late December 2008. . 

Findinga: 

On March S, 2009, I provided _ with the requested infonnation involving the travel 
history fOr _ I indicated that the information was for law enforcement purposes orlly. 

On March 23, 2009, 1 received a 
copy was provided 
•• for his invE~stit:J;ation. 

on board train" The 
I provided the copy to_ 

2009, I received an update from in reference to their investigation 
_stated that was to register as sex offender in 

District ~ on April 16, 2009 and was arrested on Aprl121. 2009. 

CommeDgi 

On September 28,2009, I received information 
the charge offailure to register as a sex offender. 

Reeommendadon: 

that_pleaded guilty to 

It is recommended that this case be closed pending the development of further infonnation. 

." 



NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION 
OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL 

OFFICE OF INVESTIGATIONS 
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT 

TITLE: Unclaimed Amtrak Property 
CASE NUMBER: 09--85 
DATE OF REPORT: September 1 
REPORT PREPARED BY: SA 

Other Activity (Describe): ClosiDg Report 

ADegation; 

1'10. ,iV I 'j 1". I 

The Office of Inspector General (010), Office of Investigations (01) received an allegation from a 
confidential infonnant (C.r.) reporting that Amtrak has several listings for unclaimed property on 
multiple state treasury web sites. For instance. on the Pennsylvania Treasury website, Amtrak was 
listed five (5) times for unclaimed property. The C.I. believes that Amtrak may have unclaimed 
money that should be claimed by our Treasury department. 

Commenlti, 

On July 30, 2009, 01 sent the Management referral to Amtrak Treasurer. Dale Stein (Stein). 

On September 9.2009, I received management's response to the referral. Stein indicated that over 
the last two (2) years, they have identified 250 potential claims. recovered 174 of the claims in the 
amount ofS158,770.69, and have 45 claims in process. They were unab1e to file claims in 26 states 
because of lack of documentation, and our claims have been turned down by states in five (5) cases. 

RecommCDdation: 

It is recommended that this case be closed p~nding the development offu.t1her infonnanon. 

Supervisor's ~lgnal1lre: 

Regional Supervisor's SignatlllI'e:, 

Deputy Inspector GeneraJlCoonsel's i:)lgJ[liU\.lIlCl; ________ ...t-:::1....::~~:.....IlL-_H.:!::...:.~~·] 



Nov. 23. 2009 8: 14AM 

NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION 
OFfICE OF lNSPEClOR GENERAL 

OFFICE OF INVESTIGATIONS 
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT 

TITLE: Aeeenture 

CASE NUMBER: 09-018 
DATE OF REPORT: November 20,.2009 
REPORT PREPARED BY: 
Other Activity (Describe): ClosipS Report 

AIlegatioD 
, 

No. 3543 P. 4 

A confidential source alleges that Aceenture, a m~or Amtrak co.n:tractor, is being reimbursed by 
Amtrak. for excessive travel related expenses incmred by Accenture's employees. 

Findings 

Amtrak: Seniot' Ditect~ supplied 01 with information that Accenture is 
providing a complete re-vamping of Amtrak's information system as it relates to all departments. 
This is a five (.5) year project which is about one (1) year old, and has already cost Amtrak 
$7,000,000. The next phase of the project is expected to cost $30,000,000 and take twenty-eight 
(28) months to complete. _ stated that this project was placed out for competitive bid and that 
all biddeJS included travel expenses for their employees/sub-con11:actors as part of their bids . 
.. explamed that this project is based in office space leased by Amtrak in Wilmington, 
Delaware, and the Accenture people are all experts .in their fields who Uve across the country. 
They travel to, aDd arc lodged at Wilmington for the work week,. and are compensated for their 
travel expenses. _ further stated. that Aoeenture employeeslsub-contractors are expected to 
comply with Amtrak's -reimbursable business travel expenses and these expenses are reviewed 
by the Am1rak people in charge of the project. 

Amtrak Senio~ Director 01 with infonnatfon that Accenture is one of 
several contractors involved in Asset Management (SAM) program. _ 
said that Senior Program Mmlager is in charge of administeringlSUpe.Msing 
Accen1:llre. _further stated that is in charge of reviewing Accentu.re's billing of its 
employees' expenses to make sure that Accenture complies with Amtrak's reimbursable business 
travel expense limits are complied with • 

.. supplied infoIDl8tion that Accenture is one of several contractors involved in Amtrak's 
SAM progmm which he _ is directing. _ explaJned that Accenture employees are 
compensated for their traveJ expenses b~Ceenture, who in tum bill Amttak and that 1bis is part 
of Amtrak's contract with Accenture. _stated that this contract sets aside a ••• 
~ of total contract for reimbursement of Accenture employees' travel expenses. 
stated that he monitors this and to date Accenture ,has kept the reimbursement to less than the 
con1raoted 12%. .. further stated. that the first phase of the SAM project is near completion 
and the second phase is being negotiated. _stated that heis attempting to negotiate a :fixed 
amount allowable to Accenture for future reimbursements - which win decrease the com to 
Amtrak. 



Nov. 23. 2009 8: 14AM No. 3543 P. 5 

Page 2 

Commepts 

or could not substantiate this allegation. 

Recommendations 

Close case pending development oftbrther information. 

9: .' ~""L--~ Supervisor's Signature: ___ ~~,' ~O_~47~ .. _______ ' ___ ~-

Deputy Inspector OeneraIICounseI.'. Sigoatme: c#t L ;7 ~ 7JT I 



NAnONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

OFFICE OF INVESTIGATIONS 
INVESTIGATIVE CLOSING REPORT 

No. 0217 P. 2 

TITLE: Other-8egway Misuse CASE NUMBER: 09-]55 
DATE OF REPORTI 
REPORT PREPARED BY~ 

2009 "tj, 
SS~ 

1. FINDINGS OF FACI' AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

A, FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Office of Inspector General ("OIG"), Office of Investigations eOI") l'eceived information 
aJlcging that on October I, 2009, between 4:00 PM and 4:30 PM, a female employee was chasing 
another employee while riding on a segway personal transporter at the 8th Street Amtrak Station in 
Los Angeles, California. AllegedJy, the employee on the segway was chasing the other employee 
with a broom and honking the segway" horn. 

2. On October 21" 2009, 01 issued a Referral to Management to •••••••••••• 
for handling or investigation of the allegation (See Exhibit 1), 

3. On October 30,2009, 01 received a respollBe from and ........... . 
••••• (See Exhibit 2) indiotlting thllt the seiWoy personal lransporte.rs are only used by 
the Amtrak Police Departmont at Los Angeles Union Station, and that there are no segways at the 
8th indicated that on October 1, 2009~ an incident occurred in 
whioh believed that 1Ii~_~ ••••••• 
•••• bad tried to rim her ovor with a was held with both onll)IO)reeJ 
_ and _ Were \letbally instructed by to 
avoid such future safety issues. _fut1hel' indicated that the was in 
the Mechanical Employee Roview System (M.E.R.S.), and that there ha\lo been no ftnther 
incidents between and_. 

B, RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. CLose case. 

Chief lDsJpec1ro .. : 

Deputy Inspector General/Counsel: 

Page I of2 

; 



NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION 
OFFICE 'OF THE,INSPECTOR GENERAL 

OFFICE OF INVESTIGATIONS 
INVESTIGATIVE REPO,RT ~ 

TITLE: Eavesdropping 

CASE NUMBER: 08-126 

DATE OF REPORT: February 11, 2009 

REPORT PREPARED BY: SA __ 

Report of Interview: ~ _____ _ 
Report of Documents: ______ _ 
Other Activity (Describe): Closing Report 

On September 22,2008, the OIG-OI, received an allegation which indicated that 
there were hidden cameras in the women's locKer room located in New York 
Pennsylvania Station, New York, NY. The confidential source reported that they 
were concerned about their privacy being violated. 

On February 5, 2009, SA SA 
a field visit at the station In regards to the allegation. Agents visited both IO,cker 
room areas and conducted an extensive search for hidden cameras, but found 
no evidence to support the allegation. While in the locker vicinity, a'gents briefly 
spoke with Amtrak employees that regularly utilize the locker areas; were 
advised that they were unaware of any hidden cameras and that they were 
unaware of any rumors pertaining to ine allegation. 

Because the allegation's source requested to remain confidential and the field 
visit found no evidence of hidden cameras, the allegation appears 
unsubstantiated. This agent's res ctfully r~uesting that this case be closed. 

Supervisor Signature: -~-+.:..r",-\-----:---------,--r--

Deputy Inspector/Counsel Signature'.~+-___ c&{_'_-=-_""""";4-f....:....L;,--_7L-
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NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPoRATION 
OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR G~RAL 

OFFICE OF INVESTIGATIONS 
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT 

'IflJ..E: Assist Other Agency 
CASE N11M.BER: 08-127 
DATE OF REPORT: Jan~1~ 
REPORT PREPARED BY: SA_lJ" 
Report of Interview: 
Report ofDocumems: 
Other Activity (Describe): Qosinl Report 

ADHatiOIl: 

On October 1, 2008, I received 
information for three (3) mmVlatlal 
:from, ____ • 

was investigating three (3) people in reference to a heroin 
that one (J) oftbe targets called Amtrak on 
for these individuals in 2oo8~ 

;FiDdiPgi 

I~l 
agencv for travel history 

The request was 
who stated that he 

information 
requesting aU travel history 

On October 8. 2008, I received the official request (see Attached) from _ requesting any/all 
records pertaining to rail travel for the three (3) individuals listed above. 

On October 8, 2008, I provided with all olthe travel infonnation that I was able to locate 
within the Amtrak: reseJ'Vatton systems. I also provided with a. cover letter indicating that the 
information was for law enforcement purposes only. . 

RccoJDmendation; 

It is recommended. that this case be closed pending the development of further infonnation. 

" 



Jul. 6. 2009 8:03AM No.2219 P. 4 

NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION 
OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL 

OFFICE OF INVESTIGATIONS 
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT 

CASE NUMBER: 08-087 

DATE OF REPORT: July 3, 2009 

REPORT PREPARED BY: SS~ 

OTHER ACTIVITY: Closing Report 

a passenger on train. Philadelphia to Boston, purchased ameal 
malLca1C,a,the m.eal cost S10.25. ~d with a twenty-dol1ar bill 

and received back $7.75 in change. felt this could be a mistake or a scam by the LSA . 
•• received tho correct change after saying something to the LSA. 

~~" ... Agent_Obtalnedin;.=;,:=== 
indicating the LSA was •• 1 

information that showed discrepancy fo~n that date. 

On Janu8lY 13, 2009._forwarded a request to the OIGIRPU for research and observation on _s remittances and activities. 

On July 1,2009 or OIGIRPU on the results 
of the request for observation provided a report stating RPU had randomly 
observed I several times, some prior to and after the date of this allegation. Observations of 
_ and review ofher paperwork showed no significant findings between February 2005 and 
February 2009. 

BECQMMENDA TIONS: Based on the above facts, and_s own statement that this may 
have been a mistake, it is recommended this case be closed. 

Supervisor's Signature: 

Re~oD81 Supervisor's Signature: --Jf.,j#)~~:L-H'~~A~~+-1/","--------
Depu1y Inspector General/CouDsel's Signature: --Ct;:f-_..:..-_--I-7/;;.....c.,Z{-~_~ _ _'_ __ _ 

f 
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10/05/2809 08:55 

Case #: 

TO: 

FROM: 

08-005 

LOS ANGELES DIG 

National Railroad Passeager Corporation 
Offlte of the Inspector General 

OlfiCIl of Investigations 

CLOSIKG REPORT 

Date: 

Deputy Inspector OClleraVCoUBscl 

Chief Inspector 

:BACKGROUNDl 

PAGE 02/04 

July 28, 2008 

On Iam:wy 9, ?OOH. OT received the Jetter from which was dated 
December 21. 2007. 's letter was accepted as the basis of an allegation in the case .. or 
had case # 08-00S assigned to this case. However. the letter cited instances which occurred three 
months prior (October 4, :ZU07). On February ~. 2008, 01 WI:IS iuatrllctcd 10 refer the wC4pons 
portion of the case to Amtrak Police and the Sexual Harassment to the Dispute Resolution Office. 

FINDING OF FACT: 

On February 27, 2008, or agents met with ••••• 
what had occurred. regarding his allegation of 
that on met with 

wherein 
were engaged in 
order that be and 

promote sexual relationship. stated that he believed that had 
misappropriated Ault,'ak; :f:\mds by awatding (suporv;sory and msnasins) positiom> 10 individl1A.l~ 
he wanted, even though they were not available to flU the position for several months. 

01 interviewed_on the matter brought to his attention regarding the alleged relationship 
between • and _. _ indicated. that he did in fuet contacted the Dispute 
Resolution Office ("DRO") lim! had bocn informed by 
••• that Amtrak had no policy regarding lind 

'had possibly considered a conflict of Interest with directly superv~ 
response was that he did not see the relationship as a conflict because ~ 

temporarily supervised_ 

OJ was unable to substantiate that there was any misappropriation of Amtrak funds on_, 
part by bQlding posi~ed \lntil oertl'in individuals were available to transfer to the vacant 
pOSition. However, ~ay have violated the BLE contract when he held open tbo_ 
iii ..... position recently vacated by allow meet the 
requirement of being in his current managerial pOSition, as 
for one year before being allowed to apply for auother managerial pO!llttc.n 

1 



10/05/2009 08:56 LOS ANG&ES DIG PAGE 03/04 

01 followed up with DRO Office and were advised that because refused to talk to 
them and the fact that terminated they would not be thillowinl:! up any further on 
tho allegation made 

01 workt:d with A111trak Police Dctcctivo who substantiated 
and _ had brought firearms onto the property aod that _ and had also 
transported those firearms to _____ aboard an Amtrak. tram. All three individuals 
were removed from service ~o1atin8 company pOlicy regarding firearms. 

was removed from his position and required to surrender his 
company issued ooroputers Lup IlUd desktop). Dctgctivo received infor:rnanon from 
enaineer _that had taken several pictures of her __ holding 
:fire8r1l1. Detective searched the desktop CQ.Ul~r ph~ evidence oftbose 
employee pictures. evidence was found that _had utilized com~ equipment 
to access pornographic internet sites. This fact was further substantiated when ~s lap-top 
computer was surrendered. 

onto 'the property and stored it in the and Detective 01 and Detective ~~Ub~Sit8;n:tiSl;tied=th:at=E~5~!! bad brought allllsbilotiigun .. 
also substantiated that bad aUom:d_to do so. 

was charged witll violating Amtrak Policy brout onto the 
propc:rty and ttansporting tha.t weapon in the looomotive to was 
also charged. for inappropriately uti~hlg a company issued and company owned computer to 
download pornographic internet sites. _ was terminated from Amtrak employment. 

WAS administratively charged for violating company polie~ing fueanns being 
broUght vnlo l.he property and trit.t1sporting that firesrm in her grip. _was tenninamd :&om 
Amtrak employment. However, Labor Relations reviewed the transcript of the company hearing 
and reversed that decision and imposed a 60 day suspension and allowed _ to return to work 
with a final warning regarding fireanns and or dangerous weapons being brougbt onto company 
property or equipment. OI hes been fnfonned that the reason for the reversal in discipline was 
that the Hearfng maeJ. a fatal flaw 
during the company bearing by not caI1~ prior 
_ to reb\lt the nnion'R contention and_'s testimony that_had been infonned of 
the weapons on November 8, 2007. 9 days after the incident. 

tratlSCl"jpts of the company hearings and a:tkcu ~!!~ 
had been terminated white_ on.l0 

by -.avbo advised 01 that the decision had been directed by 
o~ry to was that ____ 

•••• ·WAS placed on 30 days probation, byway ofa l~ 

• "You we,.., nogllgont i" yOW' l'(lsponslbi!itills (lJ Chorging Officer when youfailed to call 
~~.IIIJIIIi".IIIi •• IiI.. as a witness in a formal Investigation after 
testimony from th4 employees under charge revealed that he wa$ aware of the alleged 
infractions. 

• As a result, the discipline process was compromised 
• EJfecrtve June 9, 2008. you are btling placed 011 probation lor .30 days, through and 

including July 8, 2008. During this probationary period, I will review yoW' progress 
periodically. 

2 
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Improvement in )'OUI' performanc.e must begin immediately and must continue until you reach the 
required standards. Faihne to demonstrate improvement may re.ttflr in furlher disciplinary 
action, up to and Including tlrmination of your Amtrak employment be/ore the end of your 
probutlon. Additionally, d~t(JrI01"Qtion in yOUI' perjonnance qftel' SfJ(".t:p..'r.ifully completing 
probation may result in your dismlssal/rom Amtrak without issuance another warning or 
improvement plan. 11 The letter was signed by 

(current and erto: was charged administrAtively for 
vtolla.tiJllg company polioy by allowing to store a weapon (shotgun) on company property 
and {ail to report this violation SI~ 1\ breach of both security and safety. had resigned 
his position as a and it was determined that the entire incident occurred while he 
was a manager. The charges were sustained aod _ received 19 days suspension. 

charged administratively for violating company policy by storing a 
OOJnp$lnyproperty which was FI vinlation of Amtra.ls:!..!!fety policy and as a 

_I'UI, ....... substwrtiated and ~ suspended for 
that the litbt discipline was due to the fact 

that management allowed to store the weapon on Amln:tk 
Property despite being in violation of company policy. 

was also admInistratively charged for violating company policy for 
havini knowledge that an em.ployee was being allowed to store a weapon on company property 
and failing to report it to members of management. Those charges were sustained and a 30 day 
suspension was deferred for a. period of 6 months. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Close this case. This caso cannot be prosecuted as a criminal case. DRO has terminated their 
investigation for failure of the complaining party to cooperate with DRO personnel. 01 and 
Amtrak Police suC¢OS$futly substantiated viuluLiulIs of company pollcy and aU p<lrties have been 
charged for those violations. In to the violating parties facing discipline, 01 has 
establi$hed that the ha.d failed to properly prosecute the case 
and by his omission in allowing a defense to the to 
stand, in the record. unrebutted. Due to s negligence the termination 
was reversed by Labor Relations Department and she was reinstated without bw;k. pay. 
was placed on probation for 30 days which expir~wever due to that 
probatiomuy status h. was not awarded the position of----. 

The Civil ca~ filed by ••••• has been settled as of September 30. 2009. 

Deputy Inspector General/Counse] 

3 



Nov. 19. 200911:42AM 

NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION 
OFnCE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

TITLE: 
CASE NVMBER: 

DATE OF REPORT: 

REPORT PREPARED BY: 
Report of Interview: 
Report of Documents: 
Other Activity (Describe): 

OFFICE OF INVESTIGATIONS 
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT 

08-113 

Closing RepPrt 

AD anonymous SOUfCe alleged that Machinist 

No. 3525 P. 12 

earns over1ime at Amtrak. while he is actually working at his second job with csx. 

FlncJlDgs 

01 conducted time and attendance records for Amtrak's 
~ at works the 0600 to 1400 tour of duty at 
~ Saturday and Sunday as rest days. 01 work schedule at 
CSX where he is employed as a lead machinist at CSX's mechanical facility 
~. _5 CSX supervisor, 
supplied information to 01 . to at 
Saturday as rest days. _ also stabi that at the titne of the interview (1uly 2009) 
hadn't worked at CSX for several months. l _also stated that_had a seven (7) 
minute "grace period, It so that he could clock in up to seven (7) minutes late without being 
docked. 

01 comparatively analyzed both _·s Amtrak: and CSX time and attendance records:l and 
concluded that on ten (10) occasions between October 18, 2007 and January 8, 
was paid for thirteen (13) houls of Amtrak: overtime that might have conflicted with 
CSX 1500 report time. 

Agents interviewed _ and he verified his working times at both CSX and Amtrak:. 
_ stated that his work times at both CSX and Amtrak never overlapped. _was 
specifically questioned about each of the ten (10) OCC\llTences outlined above. _stated 
that, on each overtime occurrence at Amtra14 he was working overtime prior to his shift at 
Amtrak on an escalator insta.Ilation project detail. 

~i2 Uury~t~:: betweeu February 2009 through August 2009. at; eItber Amtrak or CSX - elai. a work 

:1. The Amtrak records do not capture the tlmes on and oft only the number ofhours (both straight.d overtlmo) 
worked. 



NOV. I~. LUU~ II: 4LflM 

Page 2 

SUllif)li~~ 01 with information that. 
during the above descn"bed time-frame. _ was working the escalator 

prQiicct and that they did utilize Amtrak machinists for protection details. _ 
as a day-work machinist, would have worked those details, which began 

regular tour of duty. 

Commeuts 

O[ is unable to substantiate this allegation. 

BegunmgdatioDs 

Close case pending development of funher information. 

----,., 

Regional Supervisor's Signature; ---;4-I---------~~-----

Deputy Inspector GeneralICounselts Signature; -----=df'-=--"----/t-f1"4~fr_~-~-+--



Ju 1. 14. 2009 7: 12AM 

NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION 
OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL 

O:FFICE OF INVESTIGATIONS 
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT 

TITLE: Assilt Other Agency 
CASE NUMBER: 08-138 
DATE OF REPORT: JuIy~],V 
REPORT PREPARED BY: SA~'''1 

Report of Interview: 
Report of Documents: 
Other Activity (Describe): Closing Report 

ADegadon: 

nO.LO' I. l. 

On October 29.2008, I received a from an outside law enforcement agency for travel history 
information for two individuals: ••••• 
The request was from 
stated that he was investiiga1:ing two in referCllce to iii. confidential narcotics investigation • 
• _is requesting al1 traveJ history for these individuals in 2008. 

findings: 

On October 29, 2008, r received the official request (see Attached) from ~equesting any/all 
records pertaining to rail travel for the two (2) individuals listed above. 

On Octobet 30, 2008, I provided with all of the travel infonnatfon that I was able to locate 
within the Amtrak reservation systems. 1 also provided with a cover 1etter indicating that the 
information was for law enforcement purposes only. 

2009, Ireviewed in search of new information on 
mtc)rmlat1o.n. I provided this This review was negative for additional 

information to Detective_with law enforcement restrictions . 

. ReeogugeDdatlo9: 

Cle\rej.;>PIP.ent of further information. 

Supervisor's Signat"ll1'e: 

Regional Supervisor's Sis:nature:_~~~4Jl~:£:::::::;~~~~~=;:::~~ __ _ 

DeputyJnspectorGenel'llllCounsel'5~ig~Q'e; __ -+:""f:4~~ __ 4-'-~E::.:::::"':~_~ __ 
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Nov. 19. :lUU9 1:£: 11 PM 

NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION 
OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL 

OFFICE OF INVESTIGATIONS 
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT 

TITLE: Assist Other A,ency 
CASE NUMBER: 08-140 
DATE OF REPORT: November 1 
REPORT PREPARED BY: SA 

Report oflnterview: 
Report ofDoeuments: 
Other Activity (Describe):. Closing Report 

Allegation: 

On November 17, 20OS, I received a request from an "w~.~~ 
histo:ryinformationfor~uals: 

No. 3527 P. 2 

Tho request was from _State Trooper was 
investigating these two (2) people in reference to a narcotics Investigation. _is requesting all 
'travel histoIy for these individuals . 

\ FtndJgu: 

On November 18,2008, I provided Trooper"with the requested inionnation involving the travel 
histol)' for_and_. I indicated thatthe irifonnation was for law enforcementpurposes 
only. 

I provided additional information relevant to Trooper"'s investigation on the following dates; 
January 14,2009, January 15. 2009. April 30. 2009. and May 28. 2009. I indicated that the 
information was for law enforcement purposes on.ly. 

CommeR.: 

On November 18,2009, I received information from Troopcr"that his agency is no longer 
pursuing_ and _ and does not need any further assistance at 1his time. 

ReeommeDdatioDi 

It is recommended that this case be closed pending the development of further infonnation. 



Jun. 8. 2009 2:49PM 

NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENQER CORPORATION 
OfflCE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL 

OFFICE OF INVESTIGATIONS 
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT 

TITLE: Abuse of Position _ 

DATE OF REPORT: June 8.2009 

.' REPORT PREPARED BY: SSA 

OTHER ACTIVITY: OOllng Report 

ALLEGATION: 

CASE NUMBER: 08-152 

No. 1892 P. 1 

has allegedJy disclosed APD police reports to an 
attomey. reportedly utilizes the information in lawsuits against 
Amtrak. This allegation was received anonymously through the Ethics and Compliance Hotline. 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 

Agents from OIGI01 

_said sheg,eals with several plaintiff attomeys on a regular basis. These claim attorneys 
~ze in FiA claims or railroad claims. _said she is familiar with an attomey _ 
_ • and that he handles many claims against Amtrak. 

_ stated outside attorney firms hltmdle lawsuits. and those firms handle request for 
informaticm through discovery motions. _said the police reports are also available to the 
public through the Freedom of Information Act 

Agents from 01G/01 interviewed -
_stated he has never- heard of any attorney involved in claims against Amtrak having 
APD reports prior to discovery. 

1 



Jun. 8. 2009 2:49PM No. 1892 P. 2 

Agents from 01G/01 interviewed APD, who is in charge of 
APD records. 

_ stated that under the ourrent system 

_ stated APD is switching to an automated report system that will reduce the amount of 
handwritten reports and exercise more control over who sees or obtains copies of reports. 

Agents from 010/01 inteMewed APD 

_ stated he ~ to represent him i.n a claim against Amtrak._ said 
.several Amtrak employees have asked him who he used to represent him against Amtrak and 
_gave thetn_s stated he has the ability to obtain APD reports, but 
has never given copies of APD reports to or any other unauthorized persons. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Based on the above information. and APD·s policy and procedures for use of report infonnation and 
the transition to a more controlled automated system. recommendation is to close this case pending 
new or additional information. 

Supervisor's Sipature: 

RegioDal Supervisor's Sipature: ___ .......,~ .... _ .. _~ cr ____ "'-"=_~ ____ ..... ___ .; __ _ 

Deputy Inapeetor GeuendlCou ... I'. StgnatuQ: t1:I( ~~ 
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NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION 

OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL 

INVESTIGATIVE CLOSING REPORT 

TITLE: Committee Recommendation CASE NUMBER: 07 -07B 

DATE OF REPORT: October B, 200B SUMMARY REPORT NUMBER: 1 

REPORT PREPARED BY: 

BACKGROUND: 

A Committee Report requested that Amtrak's Board of Directors send them a letter detailing the 
circumstances that justified compensation to David Hughes, interim Amtrak CEO, in the amount 
of $478,432, to determine If it was appropriate. The committee also suggested that the Amtrak 
Inspector General investigate whether and why this level of compensation was or was not 
appropriately reported to the House of Representatives and the Senate, as required by law. 

SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATION: 

A copy of Amtrak policies regarding Executive Compensation was obtained as well as severance 
packages for several of Amtrak's former Executives. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

In view of the fact that no formal request from the Committee has been made, and the Committee 
Report was over a year ago, it is recommended that this case be closed. Should a request be 
made by the Committee in the future, this case can be reopened. 

Deputy Counsel/Director Speclallnv .. tlgallons . ~ 
Deputy Inspector General/Counsel: __ ......;:.a...;0;..;:;;,.4'-P&&"Y?'"'~ _________ _ 
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